CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF CORAL GABLES AUTHORIZING THE DONATION OF A GENTLY USED PLAY STRUCTURE, PREVIOUSLY LOCATED AT THE WAR MEMORIAL YOUTH CENTER, TO SANTA TECLA, LA LIBERTAD, EL SALVADOR, SISTER CITY OF CORAL GABLES.

WHEREAS, during the initial June 2018 visit, of the Mayor of Sister City Santa Tecla together with Coral Gables Mayor, Raul Valdez-Fauli, the improvements of the Youth Center were discussed and the possible opportunity was presented of donating the gently used indoor play structure, which had been slated for replacement and disposal; and

WHEREAS, the indoor playground was slated for replacement to provide the community with a new play structure. The old play structure is in good but used condition. The stored play structure may be reassembled in a space with similar dimensions; and

WHEREAS, the indoor play structure located at the War Memorial Youth Center was disassembled and removed from the Youth Center and stored in a shipping container with the intent to donate to the Sister City of Santa Tecla; and

WHEREAS, this resolution authorizes the donation of a gently used play structure, previously located at the War Memorial Youth Center, to Santa Tecla, La Libertad, El Salvador, Sister City of Coral Gables;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager does hereby authorize the donation of a gently used play structure previously located at the War Memorial Youth Center to Santa Tecla, La Libertad, El Salvador, a Sister City of the City of Coral Gables.

SECTION 3. That said resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D., 2019.

(Moved: Lago / Seconded: Mena)

(Unanimous Voice Vote) (Agenda Item: D-10)

ATTEST:

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK APPROVED:

RAUL VALDES-FAULI MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY